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arise. In such a situation, we ought to be very caution while putting questions.

Shri D. N. Tiwary: When it comes to Congress, they are not cautious;
when it comes to non-Congress, they are cautious.

Hr. Deputy-Speaker: The scope of the question is very limited. Let turn finish.

Shri Shashi Ranjan: I was asking this question. Article 256 exclusively deals with the relationship between the States and the Union, and I wanted to know from the Prime Minister what fetters her hand from applying article 256 in such a situation in West Bengal when consecutively incidents are happening and people's life and property are almost at stake....
(.Interruptions).

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: You are referring to a section which is a preliminary for emergency powers. I know that section. So, at this juncture, when we are considering inter-state relationship, please do not refer to it.

Shrimati mdlra Gandhi: 1 would merely say that nothing fetters our hands. If the need is felt, if such a situation arises, then the matter can be considered.
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Several hon. Member* rose—

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: We have exhausted half an hour. I have permitted all Members to put questions.

Shit Vasudevan Nair: All kinds ot questions are allowed to be asked from that side. On this side, we are not allowed.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: You see the record and then make a statement. It is not fair. Next question.

Several hon. Menfrei* rose—

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I have passed on to the next question.
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The Depaty Minister tn the Nkk-
try of lafonaattM and Btmdtsstfg (fllHlmatl Nandlni Satpathy): (a) and (b). Hie question of nationalisation of the film industry haa fcaaa considered in all its aspects on anwal occasions In the past and Oovammatit hays come to the conclusion that it would neither be advisable nor practicable to nationalise the film industry.
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Bhrlmatl Nandlnt Satpathy: it has been considered by the Government.
This Committee has suggested against the nationalisation of the film Industry. But it has suggested certain restrictions on the film industry which have already been done by the Cinematograph Act, 1952.
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"We therefore recommend that legislative action should be taken immediately to declare the control of production of films by the Union expedient in the public interest and thereby entrust the full responsibility for the production side of the industry to the Central Government.”
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Dm mnMer of Labour and *e-
hsMlHaHen (Bhrt Haihl): Slay I reply? The portion of the report which the hon. Member read does not say that the industry should be nationalised. On the contrary, if he reads the very beginning of the observations In the paragraph from which he read, they say:

“Some witnesses, less out of conviction but more of despair have suggested nationalisation of the industry as the panacea for all ills. Apart from the fashionable philosophy of nationalisation, the justification for this suggestion has been ascertained to lie in the disorganised condition of the industry.......etc. We regret
that we are unable to subscribe to this theory."

This is what the Committee have said.
But so far as the other measures which are necessary are concerned, the Government is looking into them and if necessary we shall amend the Act.

*ft <fto go («n*ft : 4* <15 TOT
'TT5&T j ft: TTT WfMT Tt T$ TBl $

ft fc5»fi*T s*r % wwl̂'srfxsr tt *fer **r irm 1*31 $ *ftr tsNtt

«*nr 4 aft  th xJT |

fo $ any* nftafowi Tt «tr

T«#  ̂  TT

WT JW It TT TO fear TT

*m   3«h*w 3iim t t* tt fiwrr fTff

t vt *tf 3.** r-vrtw tt* TTfrnrfc fa aft Jnrrrwrsft ?> iftr fosrf

t  I ttt  $  srwft  ^

tt fvm i h it , r̂r ttt to tt

fin n  t t  t#  |   ?

Shrimatl Nandini Satpathy: The Film Censor Board passes the films.
They pass the films after certain restrictions. To those films which can be shown only to adults, they givo the "A” certificate, and to other films which can be shown to others, that is, in general, they give the “U" certificate; that is the universal certificate.
So, there is some control over the films, and the Government trie* to that all sorts ot films which are harmful to the morals ot the youngsters are not allowed, and the films are checked.
Shrimati 1 ■ Most
of the film* of recent days are a waste ot the celluloid. Either we sec the boy-meets-girl or the girl-meets-the-boy and there it is arranged.
(Interruption). I would like to know what steps the Government propose to take to encourage such films as would infuse patriotism, a spirit ot sacrifice into the minds of the youngsters so as to build up the nation, and whether some kind of 1 Linds to such ot these films as are produced with this spirit in view, will be given by the Government.
ShrfmaU Nandini Satpathy: Government always encourages the films which are helpful to the growth of morals, such films which are related now by the hon. Member. These films are sometimes given assistance from the Film Finance Corporation which has been constituted by the Government
Shri Plloo Mody; 1 would like to know what makes the Government think that It would be capable ot protecting the morals of people by nationalising the industry rather than by leaving it in its present form, and has the Government demonstrated in the past either some artistic, creative ability or any great moral standards?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: That has already been replied to.

Shri 8. Kuadu: I would like to know why the hon. Minister does not consider that the best way of checking the morals and infusing a spirit of nationalism by using the films to build up our nation and put them to the work of national reconstruction is through nationalisation; and secondly, (bare was a discussion whether kissing should be allowed In the films. 1 would like to know what decision the Government has taken about kissing ia films- (Interruption).

Mi. Deputy-Speaker: Ple«e put your Question.

Shrl S. Kunda: what I say is, this son of cheap crazy, sexy films which are being sold around India is bad.
Virtually, this kissing is not direct kissing that takes place. Only apparently it takea plaoe since it Is banned.
1 would like to know what the Minister has got to say on this.

Shrimati Nandlnt Satpathy: Film is an art and Government think that regimentation ot art will rather hamper its growth and not help its growth.
So, we consider that the film industry should not be nationalised. About the second part ot the question, we have some proposal to have a seminar on certain aspects of films. About the Seminar on kissing, there Was
■ome discussion in the papers, but there was no particular proposal like that.

Shri S. B. Damanl: At present, tbe censor board censors films after they are produced. In view of the present low standard of films, may I know whether Government will consider scrutinising and approving the story before the fifin is produced? Secondly, what progress has been made by the Film Finance Corporation ia this direction?

Shrimati Nandinl Satpathy: The film industry is in the hands of private people. So, it is not possible tor the Government to scrutinise the story before it is made into a film. But regarding films tor which tbe Film Finance Corporation gives loans, their stories go to the Film Finance Corporation and they scrutinise tbe script before giving loans.

Shri M. B. Krishna; The cost ot Indian films is exorbitantly high since huge turns ot money ai* paid to tha main actors under tbe table Also, the foreign exchange earned through the films distributed to various countries not come to our exchequer. Mar I know whether the Film Finance Corporation is going to be actively associated la the production of laAtt film in order to put an end to aB these anomalfra?
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Shrimati Kandini flatpathy: It ia a suggestion far action. (Interruption*).

Daflnttton of Mdiitt’ in Oxford Concise Dictionary

*1!J. Shrl A. B. Vajpayee:
Shrl Bal BaJ Madhok:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether in the latest edition of Oxford Concise English Dictionary.
Pakistan has been described as a country which includes Kashmir;

(b) whether this definition of 'Pakistan' is at variance with the definition given in the earlier edition ot the same Dictionary;

(e) whether it is also a fact that it has been done under pressure from the Pakistan Government; and

(d) if so, the steps proposed to be taken to get this factual mistake corrected in the said Dictionary?

The Minister of Defence (Shri
Swaran Singh): (a) The reference to Kashmir is in the etymology of the word ‘Pakistan’, in brackets,‘and not part of the definition of its meaning.

(b) The earlier edition contained the same etymology of the word 'Pakistan' but different definition.

(e) Government have no information.

(d) Our High Commission in London has had correspondence with the publishers who point out that there is a difference between deflation and etymology and that the inclusion of Kashmir in the etymology implies no suggestion about the legal, constitutional or political status of Kashmir.
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Shrl Swann Singh: Our High Commission did wrote—did write (laughter) I am sorry my English is bad, but English is not our mother tongue and bad English should not be an occasion for laughter.
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Shri Swaran Singh; Our High Commission wrote to the publishers and the publishers took their stand On the difference between definition and etymology.
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Shri Swaran Singh: They stated as follows:

“The etymology given is correct and Kashmir did in fact con tri­
hut the TC' to the word Pakistan."

This information has already been conveyed to the Ijok Sabha.
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Shri Swaran Singh: I have looked up the original dictionary. It is rather strange that they should have, while giving the etymology of 'Pakistan*, adopted this rather queer system where they say that letter V is from Punjab........

Shri Hem Barna: Sir, I rise to a point of order. If ‘P* is from Punjab, what about 'A', is it from ‘Assam’?

Shrl Swaran Singh: What they have given in the dictionary is like this:
that “P* is from Punjab, ‘A’ from Afghanistan Frontier----
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